
STATE PURCHASING AGENT: Stati on wagon is a pass~nger car 
and cost cannot exceed ~900.00 . 

- - - - - - - - - --- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Apr i l 29 , 1942 

1. r . Tod Ferguson 
State rurchaslnJ ~gent 
Jeffers on C.lt:, , !lssourl 

Dear t r . ft'crguscn : 

FILE 
/ 

J ---......_./ 

This department .is I n recei pt of your request fox­
an official opini on, which roads as follows: 

"I have a request fro:n tho ~tat o 
~ crd of Henlth t o purchnoo one 
station wagon automobile . \.'ill 
you please advtoe me at your earliest 
opportunit~ lf , lu ~our opinion , 
~ection 72 of House bill 581 is appli­
cable i n t his instance . The funds f or 
nayment of oa~e, ~ understand , are 
chargeable against Venereal Disease 
Control Fund under Scctlon 81 of t ho 
sa.no blll . 

"Thi s station wagon will be used pr1-
marllJ f or tho transportation ot 
patients to a proposed host>ital t o be 
l cchtod &t ~onott, - issourl . ~or ~ our 
infor1.untlon, it ia my unde: standing 
thnt t he automobile manufacturers l i st 
station wagons entirely separate f r om 
t heir regular pnssenrer cars. however, 
noit hor aro they listed ns truck s." 

~ws of ~issouri 1941 , page 21~ , Section 72 , provide s 
as follows: 

"l'o.ssenger co.rs aha : l not cost in .ox­
cess of -..900 . -- ~.o passenger car shall 
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be purchased from the funds appro­
priated by this Act fer the uso of 
any officer or employee of any de­
partment, board, bureau, commission 
or institution for which any appro­
priation i s 1'!tade by · t his Act at a 
cost, including any autvMobile 
traded in, t o exceed $900 . 00 each." 

The question presented in your request ls whether a 
station wac:on Js a "passenger car" wt th1.n the meaning of 
the above oection. A station wagcn is defined in Webster's 
Uew InterJ"'ntiono.l Dictiono.rv, ::.eccnd Edition, as: 

"An autC""toblle with a wooden or 
wood-colored body built tc resemble 
that of n li~ht open wagon, with 
two or more cross seats and a flat 
top." 

'e belleve it is common knowledge that a station wagon 1s 
used primarily for the c onveyance of persons rather than 
property and its chief advantage is its ability to convey 
a larg~number of persons than o.n crd1nar~ automobile, be­
cause of its greater number of soat3. 

In Hall v . !<'ederal Lifo lnsurance Cc.-npany, 71 S . \1 . 
(2d} 762 , a car is defined as ar~ vehicle primarily intended 
for tho transportati on of persons . 

As pointeu out in Monroe '~ ~dmr . v . Icderal Union Life 
Insurance Company, 65 c . f• . ( .... c....J 680, 251 .. :y . 570: 

"The words 'automobile' ana 'c!lr' 
arc used intcrchanaeably; 'car ' being 
a subotitute or synonvm ~or 'automo­
bile.'" 

In State v . Rector, 40 S . ». (2d) 639 , 328 ~c . 669 , 
our Lupreme Court said: 
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"Tho word passenger is defined as 
a passerthrough or passerby , wayfarer 
or traveler." 

7.ith the above definitions in mind , ·we believe t hat "passenger 
car" as used in ..... awa of Missouri, 1941, page 219 , supra, means 
an automobile which is constructed and used for the c~nveyance 
of persons and is contradistingui shod from a "truck", which 
is constructed and used for t he c onveyance of property. This 
distinction is f ound in those casas dealing with accident 
insurance policies covering injury or death while riding ln 
a "passenger'' automobile . Poncino v. Sierra l'~evada Lifo and 
Casualty Ccmpany, 286 Pac. 729, 104 Cal. App . 671; Taft v. 
Md . Casualty Company, 191 ~ . L. 10, 211 N. C. 5 ) 7 ; In re 
Temple , 20 Fed. Supp . 593. 

CONCT,USI ON 

It is , therefore, t he opinlcn ot t his department t hat a 
station wagon is a "passenrer ear" n1th1n t he meaning of T£ws 
of Missouri, 1941 , page 219 , Section 72. 

APPROVLD: 

ROY J..cKrrTR!CK 
Attorney- General 

AO ' K :Cl 

Respectfully submitted, 

ARTHUR O' KEEFE 
Xssistant Attorney- General 


